NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

166 Transforming Imagination Through Digitization

 Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount realized in the subsequent sale of an
investment may significantly differ from the reported market value. Furthermore, amount realized in the sale of a
particular security may be affected by the relative quantity of the security being sold. The Company has no
significant concentration of price risk.

36.3.2.1 Sensitivity analysis

 The table below summarizes Company's equity price risk as of 31 December 2018 and 2017 and shows the effects
of a hypothetical 10% increase / decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change does
not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be worse in
Company's equity investment portfolio because of the nature of equity markets.

  Hypothetical Estimated fair Increase / Increase (decrease)
  price change value after (decrease) in in profit before
   change in prices shareholders' tax
   equity
  ..... (Rupees) ..... 

 31 December 2018 10% increase  275,626,509   25,056,955   25,056,955
  10% decrease  (275,626,509)  (25,056,955)  (25,056,955)

 31 December 2017 10% increase  682,003,838   62,000,349   62,000,349
  10% decrease  (682,003,838)  (62,000,349)  (62,000,349)

36.3.3 Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company, at present is not materially exposed to currency risk
as majority of the transactions are carried out in Pak Rupees.

36.4 Capital Management

 The Company's objective when managing capital is to safe guard the Company's ability to continue as a going

concern so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to
maintain a strong capital base to support the sustained development of its businesses.

[…]

Assets subject to variable rate
 - Debt Securities 12.00% - 13.00% -  20,000,000   -
 - Bank balances  5.00% to 7.50% 3.50% to 5.60%  93,824,559   102,563,291

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments:

 The Operator does not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit and loss. Therefore, a change in

interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss account and Fund of the Operator.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:

 The Operator is exposed to cash flow profit rate risk in respect of its balances with profit and loss sharing account
with banks. A hypothetical change of 100 basis points in profit rates at the reporting date would have decreased /
(increased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below.

 It is assumed that the changes occur immediately and uniformly to each category of instrument containing interest
rate risk. Variations in market interest rates could produce significant changes at the time of early repayments. For
these reasons, actual results might differ from those reflected in the details specified below. The analysis assumes
that all other variables remain constant.

  2018 2017
  Profit and loss 100 bps Profit and loss 100 bps
  Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease
  ----------(Rupees )---------- ----------(Rupees )----------
  OF

 Cash flow sensitivity  2,000,000   (2,000,000)  1,097,079   (1,097,079)

  PTF

 Cash flow sensitivity  9,382,456   (9,382,456)  10,256,329   (10,256,329)

26.3.1.2 Exposure to interest rate risk

 A summary of the Operator’s interest rate gap position, categorised by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or

maturity date, is as follows:
  OF
  2018
  Mark-up / less than 1 year More than  Total
  return (%) 1 year to 5 years 5 years
 Assets ---------------------------------------------- (Rupees) ----------------------------------------------

 Term Deposits -  -   -   -   -
 Cash and bank

   deposits 5.00% to 7.00%  5,046,670   -   -   5,046,670

 Total assets   5,046,670   -   -   5,046,670

 Liabilities  -   -   -   -   -